

No. 16-605

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TOWN OF CHESTER,

Petitioner,

v.

LAROE ESTATES, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF AMERICAN
FOREST RESOURCE COUNCIL, AMERICAN
FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, PUBLIC
LANDS COUNCIL, NATIONAL CATTLEMEN'S
BEEF ASSOCIATION, AND INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF GEOPHYSICAL CONTRACTORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—

SCOTT HORNGREN
Counsel of Record
CAROLINE LOBDELL
WESTERN RESOURCES
LEGAL CENTER
9220 SW Barbur Blvd.
Suite 327
Portland, Oregon 97219
(503) 768-8500
shorngren@wrlegal.org
clobdell@wrlegal.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
A. The Requirement of Article III Standing for a Plaintiff to Sue in Federal Court Does Not Apply to a Defendant That Appears in Federal Court to Defend the Suit	7
B. Courts Have Rejected Unfounded Hurdles to Intervention as a Defendant	13
C. If Article III Standing Is Required for In- tervention Under Rule 24(a)(2), Then Pru- dential Standing Would Also Be Required and Could Eliminate <i>Amici's</i> Right to In- tervene in Cases Involving NEPA and Many “Environmental” Statutes	16
D. Article III Standing for Intervention Un- der Rule 24(a) Is Not Necessary for Courts to Control the Scope of Litigation and Manage Cases with Multiple Parties	20
E. The United States Is Not a Neutral Party Regarding Whether Article III Standing Is Required for Intervention Under Rule 24(a)	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Ashley Creek Phosphate Co. v. Norton</i> , 420 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Beckman Indus., Inc. v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Cascade Nat. Gas Corp. v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967)	9
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 6:12-CV-00095-AA, 2012 WL 6738275 (D. Or. Dec. 21, 2012)	11
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 937 F.Supp.2d 1271 (D. Or. 2013)	19
<i>Com. of Pa. v. Rizzo</i> , 530 F.2d 501 (3rd Cir. 1976)	22
<i>County of St. Louis v. Thomas</i> , 967 F. Supp. 370 (D. Minn. 1997).....	18
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Geisler</i> , 644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Evtl. Serv., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	7
<i>Gunpowder Riverkeeper v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 807 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 157 F.3d 964 (3rd Cir. 1998)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lower Arkansas Valley Water Conservancy District v. United States</i> , 578 F.Supp.2d 1315 (D. Colo. 2008).....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	14
<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	16
<i>Nevada Land Action Ass'n v. United States Forest Service</i> , 8 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Oregon Wild v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 193 F.Supp.3d 1156 (D. Or. 2016).....	12
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	19
<i>Sam Fox Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 683 (1961)	22
<i>San Juan Cty., Utah v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2007) (<i>en banc</i>).....	9, 10
<i>Sierra Club v. Espy</i> , 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370 (1987)	21
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	16
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Matejko</i> , 468 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 573 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Morton</i> , 463 F.2d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	16
<i>Wilderness Society v. United States Forest Ser- vice</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) (<i>en banc</i>).....	15

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702	14
16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-44	10
16 U.S.C. § 1536	10
16 U.S.C. §§ 1604-12	12
16 U.S.C. § 1611(b).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1331	14
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a).....	14
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	11
43 U.S.C. §§ 302 <i>et seq.</i>	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Business as Usual? Analyzing the Development of Environmental Standing Doctrine Since 1976</i> , 5 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 289 (2011).....	17
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
7C Charles Alan Wright et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ., § 1907 (3d ed.)	8
7C Charles Alan Wright et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ., § 1908.1 (3d ed.)	8
7C Charles Alan Wright et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ., § 1917 (3d ed.)	15
7C Charles Alan Wright et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ., § 1920 (3d ed.)	21
<i>Miner et al., Twenty Years of Forest Service Land Management Litigation</i> , 112 J. Forestry 32 (2014).....	17, 18
Public Natural Resource Law § 8:22 (2d ed.)	17
